Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Centron Telecom International Holding Limited

(In Provisional Liquidation)

星辰通信国际控股有限公司

(臨時清盤中)

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 1155)

(1) CANCELLATION OF LISTING;

(2) APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW BY THE LISTING

APPEALS COMMITTEE; AND

(3) PROGRESS UPDATE PURSUANT TO RULE 3.7 OF THE

TAKEOVERS CODE

This announcement is made by Centron Telecom International Holding Limited (the "**Company**", together with its subsidiaries, the "**Group**") pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities Limited (the "**Listing Rules**") on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong (the "**Stock Exchange**") and Rule 3.7 of the Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and Mergers (the "**Takeovers Code**").

CANCELLATION OF LISTING

On 8 July 2020, the Stock Exchange wrote to the Company informing it that the Listing (Review) Committee of the Stock Exchange had decided to uphold the Listing Committee's decision to cancel the listing of the Company's shares (the "**Shares**") on the Stock Exchange under Practice Note 17 to the Listing Rules (the "**Delisting Decision**"). As a result of the Delisting Decision, the Stock Exchange intends to cancel the listing of the Company's shares on the Stock Exchange with effect from 9:00a.m. on 23 July 2020.

APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW BY THE LISTING APPEALS COMMITTEE

Under Chapter 2B of the Listing Rules, the Company shall have the right to have the Delisting Decision referred to the Listing Appeals Committee for review. On 15 July 2020, the Company filed an application for a review by the Listing Appeals Committee in relation to the Delisting Decision.

The proposed Subscription as referred to in the announcement dated 26 November 2019 has been put on hold pending review of the Delisting Decision. Further announcement will be made by the Company on the development of this matter as and when appropriate in accordance with the Listing Rules and the Takeovers Code.

CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, trading in the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange has been suspended with effect from 9:00 a.m. on 3 April 2018 and will continue to suspend until further notice pending fulfilment by the Company of the resumption conditions.

By Order of the Board Centron Telecom International Holding Limited (In Provisional Liquidation) Dai Guohuang Chairman

Hong Kong, 17 July 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Dai Guohuang as executive Director, Mr. Wong Tang Thomas as non-executive Director and Mr. Chung Wai Man, Mr. Lam Tin Faat and Mr. Xiao Zufa as independent non-executive Directors.

The Directors of the Company jointly and severally accept full responsibility for the accuracy of information contained in this announcement and confirm, having made all reasonable inquiries, that to the best of their knowledge, opinions expressed in this announcement have been arrived at after due and careful consideration and there are no other facts not contained in this announcement, the omission of which would make any statement in this announcement misleading.